necessary steps for passing the orders dated 09.12.2021 under

Section  7Q and  14B of  the  Act,  1952.  Learned  counsel  has

stated that the authority duly putting the respondent on notice

has passed the order dated 09.12.2021 under Section 7Q of the

Act levying a penalty of Rs.63,72,264/- (Rs. Sixty three lakhs

seventy two thousand two hundred and sixty four only) towards

interest  and  Rs.38,46,225/-  (Rs.  Thirty  eight  lakhs  forty  six

thousand two hundred and twenty five only) towards damages

under Section  14B  of  the  Act.  Thereafter,  the  respondent

company had approached the CGIT-2, Dhanbad, and the CGIT-

2,  Dhanbad  had  passed  an  ex-parte  order  dated  01.07.2022

(Annexure  7)  setting  aside  the  order  dated  09.12.2021 under